HLS 23RS-3892 ORIGINAL

A RESOLUTION

2023 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 246

BY REPRESENTATIVE MOORE

CONDOLENCES: Expresses condolences on the death of Terrance Lewis

2	To express the condolences of the House of Representatives upon the death of Terrance
3	Lewis.
4	WHEREAS, it is with immense sadness and profound regret that the House of
5	Representatives has learned of the death, on May 10, 2023, of Terrance Lewis; and
6	WHEREAS, Terrance was born on November 25, 1957, in Monroe, Louisiana, to
7	Leon Lewis, Sr., and Winona Fitch Lewis; he was baptized as an infant at Little Flower of
8	Jesus Catholic Church and attended Little Flower Academy in his elementary and junior
9	high school years; he graduated from Wossman High School in 1977; and
0	WHEREAS, after high school, Mr. Lewis found employment at the Louisiana
1	Training Institute for Boys/the Swanson Center in Monroe for Youth, where he dedicated
12	twenty-eight years of state service before his retirement; and
13	WHEREAS, Terrance Lewis leaves to cherish his memory his son, Cedale Reed;
14	sisters, Leona R. Lewis, Zenona L. Stephens, Ardwyn L. Lewis, and Ilala K. Lewis; brothers,
15	Caryell J. Lewis, Lambert O. Lewis, and Gregory D. Stovall; uncles, Robert L.K. Allen, and
16	his wife Joan, and Frank Holmes, Jr., and his wife Denise; and a host of nieces, nephews,
17	cousins, extended relatives, and friends; he will be deeply missed but certainly never
18	forgotten.
9	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
20	Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express heartfelt condolences on the death of Terrance
21	Lewis; does hereby recognize Mr. Lewis's twenty-eight years of state service at the Swanson

HLS 23RS-3892 ORIGINAL HR NO. 246

1 Center for Youth, and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that his family, friends, and loved

2 ones find comfort in their shared memories of his beautiful life.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 246 Original

2023 Regular Session

Moore

Expresses the condolences of the House of Representatives on the death of Terrance Lewis.